profit attributable to shareholders. A reconciliation of earnings is set out below:

US$m

Basic earnings
per share

US¢

Diluted earnings
per share

US¢

Profit attributable to shareholders 411.4 30.50 30.46
Non-trading items (note 10) (1.6)

Underlying profit attributable to shareholders 409.8 30.38 30.34

There were no non-trading items in 2009.

10.	NON-TRADING ITEMS
An analysis of non-trading items after interest, tax and minority interests (2009: nil) is set out below:

2010
US$m

Release of over-provision for a business disposal in prior years 2.0
Profit on sale of a property 0.3
Acquisition-related costs in business combinations (0.7)

1.6

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2010 35

Notes to the Financial Statements

11.	INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Goodwill

US$m
Leasehold land

US$m
Other
US$m

Total
US$m

2010
Cost
–	 as previously reported 234.1 73.5 28.9 336.5
–	 change in accounting policies for long-term
	 interests in leasehold land – (44.6) – (44.6)

–	 as restated 234.1 28.9 28.9 291.9
Amortization and impairment
–	 as previously reported (0.4) (4.5) (12.3) (17.2)
–	 change in accounting policies for long-term
	 interests in leasehold land – 3.4 – 3.4

–	 as restated (0.4) (1.1) (12.3) (13.8)

Net book value at 1st January 233.7 27.8 16.6 278.1
Exchange differences 12.4 1.3 1.6 15.3
New subsidiaries acquired – – 0.2 0.2
Additions 43.7 2.7 9.8 56.2
Amortization – (0.8) (5.1) (5.9)

Net book value at 31st December 289.8 31.0 23.1 343.9

Cost 290.2 32.9 41.4 364.5
Amortization and impairment (0.4) (1.9) (18.3) (20.6)

289.8 31.0 23.1 343.9

2009
Cost
–	 as previously reported 224.5 71.5 21.0 317.0
–	 change in accounting policies for long-term
	 interests in leasehold land – (64.7) – (64.7)

–	 as restated 224.5 6.8 21.0 252.3
Amortization and impairment
–	 as previously reported (0.4) (4.2) (8.2) (12.8)
–	 change in accounting policies for long-term
	 interests in leasehold land – 3.4 – 3.4

–	 as restated (0.4) (0.8) (8.2) (9.4)

Net book value at 1st January 224.1 6.0 12.8 242.9
Exchange differences 9.6 2.9 0.8 13.3
Additions – 19.1 6.2 25.3
Amortization – (0.2) (3.2) (3.4)

Net book value at 31st December 233.7 27.8 16.6 278.1

Cost 234.1 28.9 28.9 291.9
Amortization and impairment (0.4) (1.1) (12.3) (13.8)

233.7 27.8 16.6 278.1

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 201036

Notes to the Financial Statements

11.	INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)
2010
US$m

2009
US$m

Analysis of goodwill by operating segment:
North Asia 42.2 41.0
East Asia 162.7 119.4
South Asia 84.9 73.3

289.8 233.7

Other intangible assets comprised trademarks and computer software.

Additions of goodwill in 2010 mainly related to the acquisition of Bintang stores in Malaysia and MCP stores in Singapore (note 29(d)).

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units identified as banners or group of stores acquired. Cash flow projections for impairment reviews are based

[…]

market development; and pre-tax discount rates of between 7% and 19% applied to the cash flow projections. The discount rates used reflect business
specific risks relating to the relevant industry, business life-cycle and geographical location. On the basis of these reviews, management concluded that
no impairment is required.

The amortization charges are all recognized in arriving at operating profit and are included in selling and distribution costs and administration expenses.

12.	TANGIBLE ASSETS

Freehold
properties

US$m

Leasehold
properties

US$m

Leasehold
improvements

US$m

Plant &
machinery

US$m

Furniture,
equipment

& motor
vehicles

US$m
Total

US$m

2010
Cost
–	 as previously reported 47.2 144.9 465.2 425.5 579.7 1,662.5
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 –	 owner-occupied properties 1.0 5.3 – – – 6.3
	 –	 long-term interests in
		  leasehold land – 44.6 – – – 44.6

–	 as restated 48.2 194.8 465.2 425.5 579.7 1,713.4
Depreciation and impairment
–	 as previously reported (0.6) (18.2) (301.5) (265.2) (367.3) (952.8)
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 –	 owner-occupied properties (1.1) (23.4) – – – (24.5)
	 –	 long-term interests in
		  leasehold land – (3.4) – – – (3.4)

–	 as restated (1.7) (45.0) (301.5) (265.2) (367.3) (980.7)

Net book value at 1st January 46.5 149.8 163.7 160.3 212.4 732.7
Exchange differences 6.5 13.9 6.4 9.2 14.1 50.1
New subsidiaries acquired – 15.3 1.9 2.0 1.1 20.3
Additions 32.4 30.0 33.1 43.7 71.3 210.5
Disposals – – (3.3) (1.0) (1.5) (5.8)
Depreciation charge (0.1) (8.1) (41.8) (46.2) (65.2) (161.4)
Reversal of impairment charge – – 0.4 – – 0.4
Reclassified from non-current assets

held for sale – 74.0 – – – 74.0

Net book value at 31st December 85.3 274.9 160.4 168.0 232.2 920.8

Cost 87.4 331.3 505.3 482.8 664.5 2,071.3
Depreciation and impairment (2.1) (56.4) (344.9) (314.8) (432.3) (1,150.5)

85.3 274.9 160.4 168.0 232.2 920.8

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2010 37

Notes to the Financial Statements

12.	TANGIBLE ASSETS
	 (continued)

Freehold
properties

US$m

Leasehold
properties

US$m

Leasehold
improvements

US$m

Plant &
machinery

US$m

Furniture,
equipment

& motor
vehicles

US$m
Total

US$m

2009
Cost
–	 as previously reported 41.3 119.2 442.3 390.4 504.8 1,498.0
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 –	 owner-occupied properties 1.1 5.3 – – – 6.4
	 –	 long-term interests in
		  leasehold land – 64.7 – – – 64.7

–	 as restated 42.4 189.2 442.3 390.4 504.8 1,569.1
Depreciation and impairment
–	 as previously reported (0.5) (12.4) (288.2) (243.0) (317.0) (861.1)
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 –	 owner-occupied properties (1.2) (23.3) – – – (24.5)
	 –	 long-term interests in
		  leasehold land – (3.4) – – – (3.4)

–	 as restated (1.7) (39.1) (288.2) (243.0) (317.0) (889.0)

Net book value at 1st January 40.7 150.1 154.1 147.4 187.8 680.1
Exchange differences 0.9 5.6 1.0 1.8 12.9 22.2
Additions 21.7 66.9 51.0 52.6 70.7 262.9
Disposals – – (1.7) (1.4) (1.0) (4.1)
Depreciation charge (0.2) (5.3) (40.7) (38.9) (54.9) (140.0)
Impairment charge – – – (1.2) (3.1) (4.3)
Classified as non-current assets

held for sale (16.6) (67.5) – – – (84.1)

Net book value at 31st December 46.5 149.8 163.7 160.3 212.4 732.7

Cost 48.2 194.8 465.2 425.5 579.7 1,713.4
Depreciation and impairment (1.7) (45.0) (301.5) (265.2) (367.3) (980.7)

46.5 149.8 163.7 160.3 212.4 732.7

Net book value of leasehold properties acquired under finance leases amounted to US$84.7 million (2009: US$41.2 million).

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 201038

Notes to the Financial Statements

13.	ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES
2010
US$m

2009
US$m

Unlisted associates 157.4 143.1
Joint ventures 3.2 2.7

Share of attributable net assets 160.6 145.8

The Group’s share of assets, liabilities, capital commitments, contingent liabilities and results of associates and joint ventures
are summarized below:

Non-current assets 163.7 146.7
Current assets 140.0 117.6
Non-current liabilities (29.8) (23.9)

[…]

The risk of trade debtors that are neither past due nor impaired at 31st December 2010 becoming impaired is low as most of
the balances have been settled subsequent to the year end.

Other debtors are further analyzed as follows:

Prepayments 56.9 64.0
Rental and other deposits 121.5 106.7
Derivative financial instruments 0.2 –
Loans to employees 0.2 0.2
Other 55.0 46.5

233.8 217.4

Movements on the provision for impairment are as follows:

Trade debtors Other debtors
2010
US$m

2009
US$m

2010
US$m

2009
US$m

At 1st January (0.6)  (0.6) (0.2)  (0.2)
Additional provisions (0.3)  (0.1) (0.2)  (0.2)
Unused amounts reversed 0.2 0.1 – 0.2
Amounts written off 0.1 – – –

At 31st December (0.6)  (0.6) (0.4)  (0.2)

There were no debtors pledged as security for borrowings as at 31st December 2010 and 2009.

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2010 41

Notes to the Financial Statements

16.	DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES)

Accelerated
tax

depreciation
US$m

Fair value
gains/losses

US$m

Employee
benefits

US$m

 Provisions
 and other
 temporary
differences

US$m
Total

US$m

2010
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (27.9) (6.8) 3.4 6.8 (24.5)
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 owner-occupied properties – 3.0 – – 3.0

–	 as restated (27.9) (3.8) 3.4 6.8 (21.5)
Exchange differences (1.6) (0.1) 0.4 0.4 (0.9)
New subsidiary acquired (0.1) – – – (0.1)
Charged to profit and loss (6.2) – (1.7) 0.6 (7.3)
Credited to other comprehensive income – (0.8) 1.0 – 0.2

At 31st December (35.8) (4.7) 3.1 7.8 (29.6)

Deferred tax assets 1.2 0.6 7.6 9.8 19.2
Deferred tax liabilities (37.0) (5.3) (4.5) (2.0) (48.8)

(35.8) (4.7) 3.1 7.8 (29.6)

2009
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (23.1) (6.9) 5.5 5.9 (18.6)
–	 change in accounting policies for
	 owner-occupied properties – 3.2 – – 3.2

–	 as restated (23.1) (3.7) 5.5 5.9 (15.4)
Exchange differences (1.1) (0.6) 0.8 1.0 0.1
Charged to profit and loss (3.7) – 0.3 (0.1) (3.5)
Charged to other comprehensive income – 0.5 (3.2) – (2.7)

At 31st December (27.9) (3.8) 3.4 6.8 (21.5)

Deferred tax assets 0.7 1.3 8.1 9.0 19.1
Deferred tax liabilities (28.6) (5.1) (4.7) (2.2) (40.6)

(27.9) (3.8) 3.4 6.8 (21.5)

Deferred tax balances predominantly comprise non-current items. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are netted when the taxes relate to the same taxation
authority and where offsetting is allowed.

Deferred tax assets of US$14.6 million (2009: US$14.2 million) arising from unused tax losses of US$60.6 million (2009: US$60.3 million) have not been
recognized in the financial statements. Included in the unused tax losses, US$8.6 million have no expiry date and the balance will expire at various dates
up to and including 2018.

Dairy Farm International Holdings Limited Annual Report 201042